Holtville, Galifornia

STATE - CALI FCRN A
AR GQLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

VENS RANCHES, INC,
Respondent , Case No. 79- CE-60- EC
and
CRIZ MOLI NA 8 AARB Nb. 60

Charging Party.
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DEOQ S AN AND (REER

h August 1, 1981, Admnistrative Law Oficer (ALO Leonard M
Tillemissued the attached Deci sion and recommended QO der in this proceedi ng.
Thereafter, General (ounsel tinely filed exceptions and a supporting brief,
and Respondent filed a reply brief.?

Pursuant-to the provisions of Galifornia Labor Code section 11467
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB or Board) has del egated its

authority inthis matter to a three-nenber panel.

YRespondent concurrently filed a Mtion to Srike the General Counsel's
exceptions or, inthe alternative, to strike General (ounsel's post - heari ng
brief which the exceptions incorporate by reference, citing Title 8,
CGalifornia Admnistrative Code, section 20282(a). Both notions are hereby
denied. Ve find that General (ounsel substantially conplied with the
reqgui renents of the regul ations and that no prejudi ce to Respondent was shown.
(ol ace Brothers, Inc. (Jan. 7, 1982) 8 ALRB Nb. 1.) Respondent's clai mthat
section 20282(a) prohibits a party fromincorporating by reference its post-
hearing brief is entirely wthout nerit as the regul ati on expressly
cont enpl ates i ncorporation by reference.

Z ANl code citations will be to the California Labor Code unl ess ot herw se
speci fi ed.



The Board has considered the record and the ALO s
Decision in light of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to affirmhis
rulings, findings, and conclusions only to the extent consistent herewth.

Wiile we find that the ALOs statenent of the facts i s supported by
the evidence, we disagree with the inferences he has drawn fromthose facts
and hi s acconpanying | egal analysis. The ALOfound that since enpl oyee O uz
Ml i na was mstaken in his understandi ng of Respondent's policy regarding the
| evel to which bins of oranges were to be filled, his protest against the
presuned policy was not protected. The ALOthen concluded that Mlina was not
di scharged but chose voluntarily to | eave Respondent’'s enpl oy. General Qounsel
excepts to the ALOs findings and concl usi ons, contendi ng that Ml ina was
discharged in retaliation for presenting to Respondent his and ot her workers'
protests about their working conditions. Ve find nerit in General Qounsel's
exceptions and concl ude that Respondent viol ated the Act by di schargi ng Mlina
and threateni ng other enpl oyees wth di scharge because of Mlina' s and the
ot her enpl oyees' participation in protected concerted activities.

Respondent is a corporation engaged in grow ng and harvesting
oranges in Holtville; its ranch enconpasses 480 acres, 440 of which are
planted in citrus. The ranch is managed by Brad Nussbaumwho is al so
president of the corporation. Uhder his supervision are Julio Gllegos, who
Is in charge of Respondent's
LITETTETTETTTT]

LITETTETTETTTT]
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ranch operations, and Julian Gabrales,? who is foreman of Respondent's
sol e harvesting crew

The crew consi sts of approxinmately 35 workers who harvest the
oranges. Each worker places the picked fruit in a sack slung over the
shoul der. As sacks are filled, they are enptied into a neter-square wooden
bi n enconpassed by a netal band two inches belowthe top. It takes 17 sacks
tofill a bin.

The grower's nonetary return i s based on the nunber of bins sent to
t he packi ng shed; the workers are also paid by the bin. The rate paid by the
packi ng shed to Respondent is the sane whether the bins are filled | evel wth
the top of the bin or whether they are "crowned", i.e., overfilled. The crew
al so recei ves the sane rate per bin whether the bins are level -filled or
overfilled.

Enpl oyees Qruz Mvlina and Raul Mirillo each gave uncontroverted
testinony, that forenman Julian Cabrales required the crewto overfill the
bins, and that nost of the crew engaged in a work stoppage to protest that
requi renent. Brad Nussbaum Respondent's sole wtness, testified that he did
not order his forenan to require the bins to be overfilled because any oranges
pi |l ed above the top of the bins woul d have been danaged in stacking the bins
for transit to the packing shed, and that the packi ng shed gave no additi onal
conpensation to the enpl oyer for bins which were overfilled. The ALOfound a
conflict between the testinony of Mlina and Mirillo on the one hand and

Nussbaumon t he ot her,

¥ Nussbaum Gall egos, and Cabral es adnitted, and were found, to be

supervisors wthin the neaning of section 1140.4(j).
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whi ch he resol ved by finding that Mlina and Mirillo nust have
m sunder stood the instructions of foreman Cabral es.

Mlina did not claimthat the topping requirenent was in fact
Respondent's official policy. Rather, Mdlina felt, inlight of his |ong
experience as a citrus picker, that Gabral es nust be mstaken and t hat
Nussbaumwoul d expl ain the true practice if acquainted with the facts.? As
the workers had no fornal grievance procedure, they engaged in a work
stoppage in order to address their protests directly to Nussbaum af t er
their conplaints to the forenan had failed to resol ve the probl em

Even assumng, as the ALOfound, that the enpl oyees' protest was
based upon a msunderstanding as to howthe bins were to be filled, it was
neverthel ess a protected concerted activity. It is a firmy established
principle of labor lawthat the protected nature of a concerted activity is in
no way based upon the nerit of the enpl oyees' conplaint. (Industria Seel
Sanpings, Inc. (1978) 238 NLRB 357, 363 [99 LRRM 1638]; H ynn Pavi ng Q.
(1978) 236 NLRB 721 [98 LRRM1344]; C & | Ar (onditioning, Inc., MKeon
Gonstruction (1971) 193 NLRB 911 [ 78 LRRVI 1417] enf. den. on ot her grounds
(9th dr. 1973) 486 F.2d 977 [ 84 LRRM 2625]; John Sexton & (., a D vision of
Beatrice Foods (. (1975) 217 NLRB 278 [88 LRRM 1502].) Even if the

enpl oyee' s concerted protest about working conditions was based on an

erroneousl y hel d bel i ef,

Y The ALO nakes much of Nussbaum's testinony that on one occasi on
he personally denonstrated to the crewthe proper way to fill the bins, i.e.,
level with the top of the bins. A though neither Mlina nor Mirillo testified
as to that incident, it is likely that Nussbaunts dermonstration further
convinced the crewthat the forenan's requirenent was at odds wth
Respondent' s of ficial policy.

8 ALRB Nb. 60 4,



the protected nature of their conduct would not be affected. (The Marlin
Frearns Go. (1956) 115 NLRB 1834 [39 LRRM 1111]; cf., Bettcher Manufacturing
Qorp. (1948) 76 NLRB 526 [21 LRRVI 1222].)

In this case, the enpl oyees' protest was based on their good-faith
belief that their foreman wongfully required themto overfill the bins. The
i ssues which Mlina attenpted to bring to Respondent's attention were of
mutual concern to all enpl oyees. (Maryl and Shipbuil ding and Dry Dock Co.
(1981) 256 NLRB Nb. 69 [107 LRRM 1283].) Quz Mlina had worked for many

years as a citrus picker but had never before been asked to crown the bins.
Mol i na believed the foreman's requirenent that the enpl oyees do so was unj ust
and he spoke to his co-workers about the problem Raul Mirrillo testified that
when he first began working for Respondent the workers were not required to
crown the bins. Later, sone of the workers discussed the requirenent anong
thensel ves but did not agree to take action until Mlina spoke to them about
the problem The foreman's instructions clearly affected the pickers' working
conditions by requiring themto pick nore oranges per bin, wth no increase in
pay.

Wien Ml ina conplained to Cabral es, he did so on behal f, of the
crew as a whol e, and spoke about a concern shared by all the workers. (See

Bll AdamFarns (Dec. 21, 1981) 7 ALRB No. 46.) The protests were prelimnary

to the crews work stoppage on March 30, 1979. n March 29, Cabral es becane
angry at the crewand told themthat the boss was unhappy because the bins
were not topped. Mlina again told Cabral es that the requi renent was unj ust,

Cabr al es responded by saying that he would fire Mlina. Mlina
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then asked him "Are you firing ne?" "Yes, a rooster could not crow any

clearer," Cabrales said. Mlina spent the renaining tine | eft in the workday
in organi zing a work stoppage to take place the next norning. Cabrales, a
supervi sor and agent of Respondent, clearly bound Respondent by di schargi ng
Mol i na because of his protected concerted activity. Therefore, even assum ng
that Nussbaum subsequent|y believed, or was informed by Cabral es, that Mlina
had quit, his discharge by Cabral es was neverthel ess a violation of the Act
attributable to Respondent. (See generally Lawence Scarrone (June 17, 1981)

7 ALRB N0 13.)%Y

Oh March 30, Mlina arrived at the work site about 7:15 a.m and
found nost of the other pickers were working. After he remnded themof their
agreenent to engage in a work stoppage, all but two enpl oyees stopped wor ki ng.
Wien supervi sor Gall egos arrived soon thereafter, he asked Ml ina why he was
preventing the enpl oyees fromworking. Mlina testified as fol | ons: ¥

He asked ne why | was keeping the workers fromworking. "l'mnot
keeping themfromworking. Ve are all in agreenent that we wll
stop because what they are doing to us is unjust."”

H [Gl legos] said, "If you are not going to work, everybody
shoul d | eave this ranch.™

9 W note that Respondent, by failing to call Cabrales as a witness, elected
to | eave uncontradi cted the corroborated testinmony of Mblina. In these
ci rcunst ances, Evi dence (ode section 412 permts an i nference adverse to
Respondent, i.e., that if Cabral es had testified, he woul d have confirned
Ml ina s account. V¢ so infer.

9 Respondent did not call Gallegos to testify or to deny Mlina' s
corroborated testinony as to this Gl l egos/ Ml ina conversation, and we
therefore infer that, if Gllegos had been called as a witness, his testinony
woul d have supported that of Mlina. (See fn. 5 above, and S gnal Produce
Gonpany (Aug. 22, 1980) 6 ALRB No. 47.)

8 ALRB Nb. 60 6.



"l amnot going to | eave, because | believe that we have

I oI
ghtn%o agree anongst us, the workers.”

Then he said, "If you don't leave, | amgoing to call M. Brad
[ Nussbaun} so that he can cone and | ay you of f."
Then we optioned for |eaving fromthe ranch. Then we waited for
M. Brad. He arrived nore or less about 11 in the norning, and
he got to where we were gathered, outside the ranch, and he
arrived in a pi ckup and he asked, "Wio is Quz Mlina?"
At that point, Mlina had al ready been di scharged by Cabral es,
and all but two of the other crew nenbers had been threatened by Gl l egos
w th discharge, in each instance for engaging i n protected concerted
activities.
The ALO found that Nussbaum presented a nore | ogically consi stent
recounting of his final confrontation with Mlina, and accepted Nussbaum s
statenent that he believed Mlina had voluntarily resigned. As we have
concl uded that Ml ina had previously been di scharged by Gabral es for engagi ng
in protected concerted activity, we find Nussbaums characterization of the
di scharge as a resignation to be neither naterial nor probative, especially
si nce Nussbhaumwas not even present when the di scharge occurred.
On the basis of the record herein, we find that on March 30, Quz
Ml ina and the other nenbers of his crew engaged i n protected concerted
activity wth Mlina acting as spokesperson for the group. Further, we find
that Mlina s previous protests to Cabral es, Gl legos, and Nussbaum about the
crew s working conditions were activities protected by the Act. Mreover, we
find that Respondent was aware of Mlina s concerted activity and, by the act
of Cabral es, discharged hi mbecause of that activity, thereby violating

section 1153(a) of the Act, and that Respondent,

8 ALRE Nb. 60 1.



by Gall egos' threat to the crew commtted a separate independent violation of
section 1153(a). A though the ALOnade no finding or conclusion as to this
i ndependent violation of section 1153(a), the record is uncontroverted as to
its occurrence, the matter was clearly related to issues raised by the
pleadings, and it was fully litigated at the hearing. (Prohoroff Poultry
Farns (Nov. 23, 1977) 3 ALRB No. 87, enforced sub nom ALRB v. Prohor of f
Poul try Farns (1980) 107 Cal.3d 622 [167 Cal . Rotr. 191].)

ROER

By authority of Labor Gode section 1160.3, the Agricul tural Labor

Rel ations Board (Board) hereby orders that Respondent Venus Ranches, Inc., its
officers, agents, successors, and assigns shall:
1. QGease and desist from
(a) D scharging or otherw se discrimnating agai nst any
agricultural enployee inregard to hire or tenure of enpl oynent or any ot her
termor condition of enpl oynent because he or she has engaged i n any concerted
activity protected by section 1152 of the Act.
(b) Threatening any agricultural enpl oyee(s) wth
di scharge or other reprisal for engaging in any protected concerted activity.
(c) Inany like or related nanner interfering wth,
restrai ning, or coercing any agricul tural enpl oyee(s) in the exercise of the
rights guaranteed themby Labor Gode section 1152.
2. Take the follow ng affirmative actions whi ch are deened

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:
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(a) Imediately offer to Quz Mlina full reinstatenent to
his forner job or equival ent enpl oynent, wthout prejudice to his seniority or
ot her enpl oynent rights or privil eges.

(b) Mbke whole Qruz Mblina for all |osses of pay and ot her
econom c | osses he has suffered as a result of his discharge, reinbursenent to
be nmade in accordance wth established Board precedents, plus interest
thereon, conputed in accordance wth our Decision and Qder in Lu-Bte Farns,

Inc. (Aug. 18, 1982) 8 ALRB Nb. 55.

(c) Preserve and, upon request, nake available to
this Board and its agents, for examnation, photocopying and ot herw se
copying, all payroll records, social security paynent records, tine cards,
personnel records and reports, and all other records rel evant and necessary to
a determnation, by the Regional Orector, of the backpay period and the
anount of backpay due under the terns of this Qder.

(d) Sgnthe Notice to Agricultural Epl oyees
attached hereto and, after its translation by a Board agent into all
appropri ate | anguages, reproduce sufficient copies in each | anguage for
the purposes set forth hereinafter.

(e) Ml copies of the attached Notice, in all
appropriate | anguages, within 30 days after the date of issuance of this
Qder, to all enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent at any tine during the period
fromMarch 30, 1979, to June 30, 1979, or any other 90 day period deened
appropriate by the Regional D rector.

(f) Post copies of the attached Notice, in all

appropriate | anguages, for 60 days in conspi cuous places on its

8 ALRB Nb. 60 9.



property, the period(s) and pl ace(s) of posting to be determned by the
Regional Drector, and exercise due care to repl ace any copy or copies of the
Notice which nay be altered, defaced, covered, or renoved.

(g0 Arange for a representative of Respondent or a Board
agent to distribute and read the attached Notice, in all appropriate
| anguages, to its enpl oyees on conpany tine and property at tine(s) and
pl ace(s) to be determned by the Regional Cirector. Follow ng the reading,
the Board agent shall be given the opportunity, outside the presence of
supervi sors and nanagenent, to answer any questions the enpl oyees may have
concerning the Noti ce and/ or enpl oyees' rights under the Act. The Regi onal
Drector shall determne a reasonabl e rate of conpensation to be paid by
Respondent to all nonhourly wage enpl oyees in order to conpensate themfor
tine lost at this reading and during the question-and-answer peri od.

(h) Notify the Regional Drector inwiting, wthin 30 days
after the date of issuance of this Oder, of the steps Respondent has taken to
conply therewth, and continue to report periodically thereafter, at the
Regional Drector's request, until full conpliance is achi eved.

Dated: August 31, 1982

HERBERT A PERRY, Acting Chai rnman

ALFRED H SONG  Menber

JEROME R WALD E Menber

8 ALRB Nb. 60 10.



NOT CE TO AGR QLTURAL EMPLOYEES

After investigating charges that were filed in the H Gentro Regional Jfice,
the General (ounsel of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board issued a

conpl aint which alleged that we had violated the law After a hearing at

whi ch each side had an opportunity to present evidence, the Board found t hat
we did violate the | aw by di schargi ng enpl oyee G uz Mlina on March 29, 1979,
because he conpl ai ned to his foreman on behal f of hinsel f and ot her enpl oyees,
about a requirenent that orange pickers overfill the bins. The Board has told
us '([jo post and publish this Notice. V& wll do what the Board has ordered us
to do.

V¢ also want to tell you that the Agricul tural Labor Relations Act is alaw
that gives you and all farmworkers these rights:

To organi ze your sel ves;
To form join, or hel p unions;
To vote in a secret ballot election to deci de whether you want a union to
represent you;
To bargain wth your enpl oyer to obtain a contract covering your wages and
wor ki ng conditions through a union chosen by a majority of the enpl oyees
and certified by the Board;
5. To act together wth other workers to help or protect one

anot her; and
6. To decide not to do any of these things.

» whpE

Because it is true that you have these rights, we promse that:

VE WLL NOT interfere wth, or restrain or coerce you in the exercise of your
right to act together wth other workers to hel p and protect one anot her.

VE WLL NOT hereafter discharge, lay off, or in any other way discrimnate
agai nst any enpl oyee for acting wth or on behal f of any other worker(s) to
hel p or protect one another or to protest about, or to seek to inprove,

thel r working conditions.

VEE WLL NOT threaten to discharge any agricul tural enpl oyee because he or she
has engaged in any activity wth or on behal f of any other enpl oyee(s) to
i nprove their working conditions.

VE WLL reinstate Guz Mlinato his forner or substantially equival ent

enpl oynment, wthout |oss of seniority or other privileges, and we w |
reinburse himfor any pay or other noney he has | ost because of his di scharge
on or about March 29, 1979, plus interest on such anounts conputed in
accordance wth ALRB precedents.

Dat ed: VENUS RANGHES, | NC

By:

(Respresentati ve) (Title)

If you have a question about your rights as farmworkers or about this Notice,
you nay contact any office of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations

8 ALRB NO 60 11.



Board. ne office is |located at 319 Véternan Avenue, B Centro,
Galifornia. The tel ephone nunber is 714/ 353-2130.

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI RFEMOVE R MUTT LATE

12.
8 ALRB Nb. 60



CASE SUMVARY

\Venus Ranches, |nc. 8 ARB N 60
(Guz Mlina) Case NQ 79- (& 60- EC
AODEOS N

The ALO concl uded that the Charging Party, Gruz Mlina, msunderstood the
orders of his supervisor, Julian Gabrales. Mlina had concluded that he and
his co-workers were being directed to overfill bins wth harvested oranges
wth no increase in pay. The ALOcredited Respondent's sole witness that it
was not Respondent's policy to require that the bins be overfilled. He
therefore concluded that any protests over this non-exi stent policy were not
protected by the Act.

BOARD DEQ S ON

The Board, while agreeing wth the ALOs statenment of facts, corrected the
ALOs legal analysis. Qoncerted protests do not |ose their protection under
section 1152 of the Act even if concerning non-existent policies. H nding
that Respondent |eft uncontroverted the Charging Party's corroborated
testinony that he had been discharged for leading this protest and that

anot her of Respondent's supervisors had threatened the crew w th di scharge for
engaging in a protest over the non-existent policy, the Board concl uded t hat
Respondent had viol ated the Act.

* * *

This Case Summary is furnished for information only and is not an official
statenent of the case, or of the ALRB.

* * *



STATE CF CALI FCRN A
AR ALTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

VENUS RANCHES,
Case No. 79-CE60- EC
Respondent ,
and DEQ S ON
CRIEZ MLI NA

Charging Party.

Jose Antoni o Barbosa, and
Gasimro Wbano Tol enti no
For General Gounsel

Janes W Hall, and
David E Snmith
For the Respondent

STATEMENT F THE CASE

Leonard M Tillem Admnistrative Law Gficer.

This natter was heard before ne in Indio, Gaifornia on QGctober 23,
1980. The hearing was hel d pursuant to the conpl ai nt issued by the Regi onal
Crector of the San D ego Regional fice on Decenber 27, 1979, upon an unfair
| abor practice charge filed by the Charging Party, Uhited FarmWrkers of
Amrerica, AFL-AQQ (hereinafter "UFW) on April 4, 1979, and thereafter duly
served upon Respondent, Venus Ranches, |ncorporated, (hereinafter "Venus
Ranches,"” or "Respondent,” or "Enpl oyer”). The Gonpl aint all eges the Enpl oyer
discrimnatorily discharged Guz Mlina, for engaging in protected concerted
activity, and thereby the Enpl oyer engaged in unfair |abor practices which

viol ated Sections 1153(a) and (c)



of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (hereinafter "Act"). During the
hearing, Paragraph S x of the Gonplaint was anended by Sipul ation as foll ows,
"By the acts described i n Paragraph FHve, Respondent has engaged in unfair

| abor practices wthin the neaning of Section 1153(a) of the Act". The
Section 1153 (c) violation of the Act was therefore stricken fromthe

Gonpl ai nt .

Al parties were given a full opportunity to participate in the
hearing and after the cl ose thereof, General Gounsel and Respondent, filed
briefs in support of their respective positions. Uon the entire record,

i ncludi ng ny observations of the deneanor of the w tnesses and the
consideration of the briefs filed by the parties, | nake the fol | ow ng
findings of fact, analysis and concl usions of |aw and determnation of

relief.



I
FIND NS GF FACT

A Jurisdiction

Venus Ranches, Incorporated, is a corporation engaged in the
grow ng and harvesting of oranges in Holtville, Galifornia. The ranch which
enconpasses 480 acres is run by Brad Nussbaum President of the Conpany. (RT
65: 28; 75:7). Enployer admts it was at all tines naterial to the charge
contained in the Conplaint, an agricultural Enployer within ™™o /gactjon

1140. 4(c) of the Act, and | so find.

Respondent admts and | find that Brad Nussbaum Julio
Gllegos and Julian Cabrales were supervisors wthin the neaning of
Section 1140.4(j) of the Act and | so find.

| further find that Guz Mlina is an enpl oyee of Enpl oyer
w thin the neaning of . Section 1140.4(f) of the Act.

B. A leged Whfair Labor Practice

The onplaint as further anended at hearing alleges that
Enpl oyer interfered wth, restrained and coerced its agricultural enpl oyees
inthe exercise of their rights guaranteed by Section 1152 of the Act by:
Dscimnatorily discharging Guz Mlina on March 30,
1979, for protesting the wages and working conditi ons on behal f of hinself and

ot her enpl oyees.



C The Testinony of the All eged D scrimnatee Quz Mlina

At Venus Ranches wor ki ng under M. Nussbaumis Julio Gal | egos
who is in charge of the conpany's operations and Julian Cabrales who is in
charge of the crewin which the alleged discrinmnatee worked. (RT 10:5-6).
Curing the harvest, each worker is given or is equiped wth a set of clippers,
a sack or bag and a bin. The picker (piscador) uses clippers to renove the
fruit fromthe trees. He then places themin a three foot sack which is hung
on the shoul der and draped across the front of the upper part of his body. (RT
11:3-9, 23). Won filling the sack the worker enpties the sack into a wooden
bin which is approxinmately a neter square and has a netal band binding the bin
approxi matel y two i nches fromthe top. (RT 15-16). It nornally takes ap-
proxi mat el y seventeen sacks to fill a bin. (RT 15:5).

M. Mlina was an orange pi cker enpl oyed by Venus Ranches in
1976 and again in 1979. In 1976 he worked for the conpany from Septenber 1976
to January 1977. In 1979, Mlina testified he could not renenber when he
started working but that he believed it was no later than the nonth of Mrch
and sonetine possibly prior to that. (RT: 8, 9, 28). He was instructed at the
tine of hiring by M. Julian Cabrales to fill the bins until they were
conpl etely topped. CRT 13:2-21). Mlina explained that "conpl etely topped"
neant that the bin was filled wth fruit beyond the wooden ri muntil a crown
or done shaped topping was affected. (RT 11) Mlina, prior to working at Venus
Ranches, worked for four and one-hal f years as a piscador at S& F Farns in
Fllnore, from1969 to 1973, and at another farmin Yuna. He had never been
instructed prior tothis to fill the bin beyond the top. (RT 13-16). He
testified that he had in his



past experience been instructed to fill the bin only to the netal band whi ch
is approxi nately two inches fromthe top. M. Mlina testified that by
filling the bin beyond the top the worker is required to fill an extra one and
one-hal f to two sacks but was not being paid for the extra work. (RT 17:2).

He testified that when he began working and prior to March 29, 1979, he

conpl ai ned to Juli anCabral es on vari ous occasi ons about the conpany's order to
fill the bins beyond the top. He does not renenber how nany days after he
began working that he stated it was unjust. Qily that he did conplain on

vari ous occasions. (RT 19:4-27;, 31:8-15). Milina testified that Julian

Cabral es responded that those were the orders and that he coul d not do
anything else. (RT 19:11). O March 29, 1979, JulianCabral es approached

Mol i na while he was working. Cabrales told Milina that the boss was unhappy
because the bins were not filled as he wshed. Mlina responded that the
conpany' s orders were unjust because the work had not been done |ike that at
other places. Cabrales told Mlina that he was fired and that he was to turn
in his equipment. (RT 20':" 1-28). He did not turn in his equipnent on this
dat e because the equi pnent bel onged to him Later on that day, at 1:.00 p. m,
M. Mlina approached every worker in the crew and di scussed the conpany' s
orders to fill the bins beyond the top. Al the workers agreed to participate
in awork stoppage in order to discuss their grievance with Brad Nussbaum No
conpany agent was present during these negotiations. (RT 21:3-13). n March
30, 1979, the next day, M. Mlina arrived at the ranch at 7:15 in the norning
and found that a najority of the crew contrary to their prior/ 9scssionad

agreenent wth him had started working. He spoke with the workers

and remnded themof their agreenent to participate in a work stoppage.



After this discussion the piscadors, according to his testinony, stopped
wor ki ng except possi bly two who continued to work. (RT 21-22).

A 9:00 aam Julio Gallegos arrived and asked Ml ina why he
was keepi ng the workers fromworking. He responded:

"I"'mnot keepi ng them fromworki ng.

W re all inthis agreenent that we

w |l stop because what they are doing

to us is unjust".
Gl legos told Mlina that if he was not going to work then everyone nust | eave
the ranch. Gl legos warned the workers that if they did not |eave he woul d
call Brad Nussbaumso that he would fire them Mlina and the other workers
left after that. (RT 22: 10-14).

M. Nussbaumarrived at the ranch at approxi nately 11: 00
am inthe norning in a white pi ckup acconpani ed by Julio Gall egos. M.
Mlina testified to the followng conversation wth Brad Nussbaum M.
Nussbaum asked who was GQruz Ml ina and Mlina stepped forward and said, "I am
the one.” M. Nussbaumasked, "Wiat is the problen? Wat is the reason why
you don't want to work." Mblina responded that the workers were conpl ai ni ng
because they were being asked to fill the bins beyond the top. Nussbaum
responded, "I don't believe that." (RT 22-24). Mlinainvited himto go and
| ook. MNussbaumdid not respond. Mlina then told himthat another one of the
probl ens was that the conpany was not allow ng the workers to bring their cars
into the field. He asked hi mwhet her the conpany coul d provi de the workers
wth a neans of transportation since it was very far to walk in the norni ng
and afternoon. (RT 23).

M. Mlina testified that the di stance was approxi nat el y

one and one-half mles fromthe parking ot to the work site and the conpany

in the past had provided transportation for the workers. Nussbaum



then told Ml i na:

"The ranch is mne, and | amthe one

in charge. And you are fired. | am

going to go pick up the check so that

| can pay you." (RT 23:10-13).

Nussbaumret urned and gave Ml ina two checks, one a payroll check (RXA) and
anot her a personal check. (RXB).

M. Mlina testified that M. Nussbaumtol d the workers
that if they wanted to return to work they could do so. (RT 24:2). Quz Mlina
was given his checks and he and the workers went hone. (RT 25. 16-20). He did
not return to work after that. (RT 24:17-18). Al the workers who
participated in the work stoppage returned either the next day or Saturday or
the fol l ow ng Mnday. (RT 25:6-12).

Wen M. Mlina was asked whether or not he woul d have
gone back to work for Venus Ranches know ng the nmanner in which the conpany
wanted its bins filled, he replied that he would not do so. (RT 39: 6-11).
Wth respect to the grievance concerning transportation to and fromthe
workers' cars into the grove, M. Mlina stated he conpl ai ned because on the
one day it rained sone of the workers got wet. There was no one to give them
aride and the workers had to walk a long distance. He estimated they had to

wal k as nmuch as a mle and one-half and that it took between 25 and 30

mnutes. They were not paid for this tine. (RT 41: 2-16).



D The testinmony of Raul Mirrillo

M. Raul Mirrillo was called by General (ounsel to testify
on behal f of the Charging Party. M. Mirillo testified that he worked for
Venus Ranches in Holtville fromApril to June, (about two and one-hal f nont hs)
in 1979. (RT 43-44: 25-3). M. Mirillo was enpl oyed as an orange picker. A
the tine he conmenced working at Venus Ranches, he stated that the enpl oyees
had al ready had an agreenent wth the conpany and that the conpany wanted the
bins filled to the top, even with the edges. (RT 44: 6-20).

M. Mirillo indicated that after he had commenced wor ki ng
for Venus Ranches, a change was nade wth respect to how the conpany want ed
the bins filled above the top edge of the bin so there was a crowni ng effect
onit. He stated that the conpany wanted one or two nore bags in each bin.
(RT 45:12-18). Wien asked by General Gounsel whether or not M. Mirillo was
aware of any of the other workers conpl ai ni ng because of the conpany's policy
wth respect to filling the bins, he replied, "No," stating that no one said
anything until the Charging Party told themthat it was a |lot of work. (RT 47-
48: 26-5)

M. Mirrillo testified that his enpl oynent wth Venus
Ranches in 1979 was the first experience he had had with pi cking oranges. He
stated that he did not know Guz Mlina prior to comng to Venus Ranches. (RT
48:18-22). In fact, M. Mirrillo testified that he only had a conversation wth
M. Mlina at the ranch on the Thursday prior to the Fiday on which the work
stoppage occurred. (RT 51-52:21-1). The testinony of M. Mirillo indicates
that Guz Mlina spoke wth himand all of the other enpl oyees in the crew on

an individual basis Thursday afternoon. (RT 52:



6-18). He stated that all agreed they woul d support Mlina. (RT 53:24-26)

M. Mrillo testified that he did have a conversation
wth Guz Mlina on the day before the work stoppage occurred and that after
the conversation he felt that they were in agreenent. (RT 56:6-11). He stated
that on the day of the work stoppage the enpl oyees arrived to work, but after
M. Mlina spoke wth them they left their jobs. (RT 56: 12-19). He
expl ained that Julio told everybody that if they wanted to engage in a work
stoppage, they could, but they woul d have to get off the ranch. After Julio
told themthis, the workers (about thirteen or fourteen) did | eave the ranch.
(RT 57: 4-16).

Approxi matel y two hours after |eaving the ranch, M.
Mirillo stated that the boss arrived and directed hinsel f toward Guz
Mlina. (RT 57:17-25). M. Mirrillo indicated that the boss arrived wth
Julio and called Quz over and had a conversation wth him (RT 58:1-5)
M. Mirrillo testified that he did not hear the first part of the conver-
sation, which took pl ace between Ml ina and Brad.

The testinony of M. Mirillo indicates that he spoke wth
Julio. He asked Julio for his check because he did not feel he was bei ng
treated fairly. He stated that this conversation took place outside the ranch
on a Friday norning at about 11:00 o' clock in the presence of about thirteen
or fourteen of his co-workers. (RT 59:18-27). Wen asked why he coul d not hear
nore of the conversation between Brad and Guz Mlina, M. Mirrillo stated that
al though he and his fell owworkers agreed to stand by Gruz Mlina, when the
boss arrived they left M. Mlina by hinself. (RT 60: 1-2). The workers stood

about twenty-five or thirty feet away.



At the tine M. Mirillo approached Julio, the conver-
sation between Guz Mlina and Brad was still going on. M. Mirillo first
inforned Julio that he wanted his check. Julio then approached Brad
telling himthat M. Mirrillo told hi mhe wanted his check. (RT 60: 3-15).

M. Mrilloreiterated the fact that he heard nothi ng
of the conversation between GQuz Mlina, Brad and Julio Gallegos. The only
thing he heard was that he was not being stopped fromwork, but that the
conpany had seventy-two hours to give himhis check. RT 60: 23-28). Wen
asked if he received his check, he stated that he had the fol |l ow ng day,

Sat urday, because he continued to work. He stated that he did not quit after
all. He also stated that he knew of no other workers that were di scharged.
(RT 61:1-9).

The testinony of M. Mirillo indicates that Julio told
himthat he was not being fired and that he was free to continue work if he
desired to do so. This same announcenent was nade to the other worker's who
had participated in the work stoppage. M. Mrillo testified that all of them
eventual |y went back to work, although some went back to work at that instant,
and sone went hone only to report for work the next day. (RT 61:10-20).

(n cross-examnation, M. Mirrillo testified he had com
nenced work on the day the work stoppage occurred. He worked for Venus
Ranches until the orange season ended. (RT 62:7-12). He stated that Brad
Nussbaumtol d the enpl oyees that all those who wanted to work coul d conti nue
to work so long as they foll oned the conpany rules wth regard to filling the

bins. (RT 62:22-28).
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M. Mrrillo testified that despite the fact that he
asked for his check, he and all the other enpl oyees returned to work. (RT
63:2-6). He stated that the conversation took place on the day of the work
stoppage i n the presence of about thirteen or fourteen other workers. He
further stated that Julio announced on behal f of the boss that whoever woul d
like to stay, could, as there was work available. (RT 63:12-24). He stated
that he along wth his fell owworkers continued to work for Venus Ranches

until the end of the season. (RT 63-64:25-5).
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E The testinony of Brad Nussbaum

M. Brad Nussbaum called on behal f of Respondent in
this matter, testified that he was the President of Venus Ranches. (RT 65: 24-
28). M. Nussbaumstated that while en route to a ranch in the Holtville
area, to deliver the payroll for the previous work week and to take care of
the nornmal ranch busi ness, he heard about a problemat the ranch. He indicated
that he normal |y spends at | east one-half a day each week in the Holtville
area Wwth his foreman. (RT 66-67: 17-3).

The testinony of Brad Nussbaumi ndi cates that the work
week at Venus Ranches runs fromNMbnday to the foll ow ng Sunday. The payrol |
for the enployees in Holtville is nornally sent to Indio, where the office of
Venus Ranches is | ocated and where the payrol| checks are nade out. Wen the
checks are prepared, they are taken back to Holtville by truck or by M.
Nussbaumfor distribution. (RT 67:6-16).

Respondent's Exhibit "A" is a copy of a blank payroll
check used by Venus Ranches.

WUoon arriving at the ranch in Holtville, M. Nussbaum
testified that there was a group of enpl oyees who had been working for Venus
Ranches gat hered outside the property, "just hanging around.” (RT 68: 16-24).
He indicated that he did not stop at that tinme as he had sone peopl e waiting
for himon the ranch that he was to neet wth and he was already late for
that. (RT 68:16-28).

Later he returned with Julio to the ranch entrance where
the workers were | ocated. Wen he arrived, he asked what the probl emwas. e
of the workers stepped forward and began conpl ai ni ng about the worki ng

conditions. (RT 69:6-17). He asked the worker what his nane was and
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the worker replied, "Quz Mlina. "(RT 70:1-4).

M. Nussbaumtestified that M. Mlina spoke to himin
a very heated manner. Brad told himto cal mdown and speak in a nore re-
spectful nmanner. Wen M. Mlina did so, he explained to Brad about the
foreman, who he said was requiring the bins to be overfilled by the workers
and al so about having to park his car in a central area away fromwhere the
wor k was bei ng done and having to wal k that distance. (RT 70:5-16).

Wth respect to M. Mlina s first conplaint, M. Nussbaum
testified that he had been in the citrus business for nineteen years,
i ncl uding 1976 and 1979. He stated that the citrus bins were packed the sane
way in 1979 as they were in 1976. He indicated that the proper way to fill a
bin would be to fill it tothe top. M. Nussbaumtestified that it woul d be
foolish to fill it over the top wth a crowing effect, because to do so woul d
cause the fruit at the top to be snashed or torn when they were | oaded onto
the truck. He stated that the conpany policy was to fill the bins |level full
(RT 70, 71:22-18).

The testinony of M. Nussbaumindicates that the bins were
transported fromthe fields to the shed on trucks wth trailers. (RT 71 19-
27). He stated that the bins were placed on the truck by fork-lift and that
they were placed in tiers, two or three high. |If the fruit were crowed above
the level of the bin, the fruit above the level of the bin woul d be snashed by
the mddl e runner, located on the bin. (RT 72:1-15).

M. Nussbaumstated that he was responsi bl e for delivering

the fruit to the packing shed in a packabl e condition. (RT 72:15-17).
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The testinony of M. Nussbaumal so indicates that it
woul d not be in his interest to overfill the bins. He stated that in the
citrus industry a return is nade to the grower by the packi ng shed. A
conversion is made frombin to field boxes at the rate of a standard bin to
sixteen field boxes. M. Nussbaumstated that if the binis |evel, the grower
receives credit for sixteen field boxes; if the bins were crowed or heaped
over, he would still receive credit for only sixteen field boxes. |f the bins
were not filled to the top, but were shallowor less than full, the grower
still receives credit for sixteen field boxes, however, that grower woul d | ose
credibility wth the packing shed. (RT 73-74:4-1).

Wth respect to the second conpl aint nade by M. Mlina
concerni ng the parking of enpl oyees' vehicles, M. Nussbaumtestified that at
one tine enpl oyees were allowed to drive their vehicles into the field were
they were picking. However, that practice was termnated or changed. M.
Nussbaumrel ated an i nci dent where one of the enpl oyee's' cars was backed into
by one of the conpany forklifts.

He also stated that a large amount of fruit was di sappear -
I ng under suspi cious circunstances. A one tine he observed sone of the
workers taking fruit home with them (RT 74:6-26).

He indicated that the | ocation where the enpl oyees had
to park their cars was approxi nately one-ei ghth or one-fourth of a mle away
fromwhere they were picking. He also stated that they woul d transport them
to where they were working, or they could walk if they so desired. (RT 75: 1-
4).
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At the tine the work stoppage occurred, the ranch upon
whi ch the enpl oyees were worki ng was approxi nately 480 acres, of which 440
acres were citrus. A the tine of the work stoppage on March 30th, the
wor kers had been working in a mature orchard bearing a heavy crop. (RT 75: 3-
27).

Wth respect to the conversation between M. Mlina and
M. Nussbaum M. Nussbaumtestified that M. Mlina did not want to fill the
bins as full as the conpany wanted. He stated that M. Ml ina appeared to be
the spokesnman for the rest of the workers. (RT 76:6-12).

M. Nussbaumtestified that a week prior to the tine of the
wal kout, he had been in the grove wth workers, checking each individual crew
nenber's work to see that they were filling the bins in conformty wth
conpany policy. He found that while half of the workers conplied wth the
conpany policy, the other half were doing a | ess than satisfactory job. They
were not filling the bins to the levels required by the conpany. (RT 76-77:22-
7). In order torectify the situation, M. Nussbaumcalled all the crew
around one particular worker and the bin he just filled. The worker had been
doing a good job and the bin was filled properly. He pointed out to the other
workers what constituted a full bin and remnded themthat they had negoti at ed
an agreenent based on a full bin. The workers indicated that they understood
what was expected of themand the bins thereafter were consistently full.

M. Nussbaumstated that he remnded M. Mlina of the
neeting where he personal |y showed the workers what was expected of them and

that they agreed to doit. He also stated that he explained to M.
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Ml ina the problemregarding the forklifts and remnded hi mof the

poffibility of accident wth cars. M. Nussbaumfurther remnded M.
Ml ina that that was conpany policy, that's what had been agreed to by the
workers, and that's what they had been doing all along. If M. Mlina was not
wlling to do it the way the conpany requested and the way they had been doi ng
it up tothat point, he was free to seek enpl oynent el sewhere. (RT 77-78:8-5).
Wien asked if M. Mlina nade any reply to M. Nussbaum s
position, M. Nussbaumstated that M. Mlina told hi mhe was not going to do
it, and that he wanted his check. (RT 78:6-11). M. Nussbaumthen spoke to
the other workers in the group who had taken part in the work stoppage. He
offered to | et everybody cone back to work that wanted to work. (RT 78:23-25).
However, M. Mlina refused to cone back to work.

Brad Nussbaumtestified that he had carried the payroll
wth himfor the preceding week to Holtville on that day, although it was
payabl e on Saturday, the followng day. A that ine he gave M. Mlina his
check for the previous week and al so a second check covering the tine he
worked up until the tinme that he quit. The second check is narked
Respondent's Exhibit "B'. (RT 79:1-23). M. Nussbaumtestified that Re-
spondent’'s Exhibit "B' is a trust check that he happened to have in his
wallet. The check itself had nothing to do wth Venus Ranches, but it was the
only bl ank check he had wth himat the tine. He expressly denied going to
Holtville with the payroll check with the intent of firing Guz Mlina. (RT
80: 1-4).

M. Nussbaumthereafter testified that a Venus Ranches
check, Respondent's Exhibit "C', was used to repay the account fromwhich the

trust check, which M. Nussbaumhad wth him was paid on.
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Il
ANALYS S AND GONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

It is concluded that the General (ounsel has not denonstrated by a
preponder ance of the evidence, that Respondent in his dealings wth Quz
Mlina violated the Act. This conclusion is grounded upon ny determnation
that M. Mlina was not required by Respondent to fill bins over the top.

He was not engaging in concerted or protected activity. Additional ly, |
find he was not discharged but rather, in viewof the surroundi ng
circunstances, chose to | eave work. These findings are based upon
credibility resolutions that I am naki ng.

Section 1152 of the Act as its Federal Gounterpart Section Seven of
the National Labor Relations Act declared that enpl oyees "shal|l have the
right...to engage in...concerted activities for the purpose of collective
bargai ning or other mutual aid and protection.” Interference, restraint or
coercion in the exercise of this right is an unfair |abor practice under both
the National Labor Relations Act and the Agricultural Labor Relations Act.
O scrimnati on agai nst enpl oyees for engaging i n concerted activities is just
a step renoved fromdiscrimnation for the purpose of di scouraging Uhi on
nenber shi p.

Section |153 (a) of the Act provides that:

enpl oyees shall have the right to sel f-organi-
zation, to form join, or assist |abor organi-
zations, to bargain collectively through repre-
sentatives, of their own choosing, and to engage
in other concerted activities for the purposes of
col l ectively bargaining or other mutual aid or
protection...

Goncerted activity al so enconpases both actions by an indivi dual

which further a group goal, (Edward B ankenstein, Inc. v. NRB (C A3,
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1980) 104 LRRVI3004; Whited Qredit Bureau of America, Inc. (1979) 242 NLRB Nb.
138 (1979), 101 LRRM1277; Anbul ance Services of New Bedford, Inc, (1977) 229
NLRB No. 3, 95 LRRM 1239; Air Survey Qorp. (1977) 229 NLRB No. 155, 95 LRRM

1212), and actions undertaken by a group to protect working conditions.

Goncerted activities nust have | awful objectives and nust be
carried onin alawul manner. (23 NLRB Ann. Rep. 64 (1959). There
does not appear to have been any | awful objective to M. Mlina s
activities.

It makes no rational sense for a worker to be considered engaging in
concerted or protected activity and thereby be granted the benefits or
protections of the Act when the conduct the worker engages in is one which
protests a policy which does not exist.

| findit difficult, perhaps inpossible, to accept the testinony
elicited by the General Gounsel indicating that the Enpl oyer wanted the
enpl oyees to over-fill the bins. To require the bins be over-filled woul d
have neant an economc | oss to the Enpl oyer. The oranges crowni ng the bins
woul d have been damaged in | oading and transit to the packi ng shed and the
packi ng shed did not give additional conpensation to the Respondent for bins
whi ch were over-filled.

It has been held that an Enpl oyer has a right to take disciplinary
action for good cause related to the nai ntenance of order and efficiency in

the plant. (See Associated Press v. NLRB, 301 U S 103, 1 LRRM(1937))

I ndeed, so long as the Enpl oyer's notivation is not encouragenent or dis-
cour agenent of Uhi on nenber ship, the Ewpl oyer may di scharge w thout any cause

what soever. (See Associated Press v. NLRB, supra.) To prove a violation of

Section 1153(c), there nust be sone act of discrimnation,
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it nust be inregard to tenure, terns or conditions of enploynent, and it
nust be intended to encourage or di scourage nenbership in a union. (See

NRBv. Geat Dane Trailers, 388 US 26, 65 LRW 2465 (1967)).

Therefore, even if one were to nake the determnation that Quz
Ml ina was fired rather than voluntarily leaving his enpl ynent wth Venus
Ranches one could still not viewhis firing as a viol ation of the Act.
O scharging an enpl oyee who di srupts work to protest unfair working conditions

which do not exist is certainly permtted disciplinary action for good cause.

| further apply the sane evaluation and credibility resolutions to the issues
regardi ng the parking of enpl oyees' cars and trucks.
The General Gounsel bases his contention that Mlina was unl awf ul |y
di scharged on two principal theories:
1. That Mlina was di scharged on March 29, 1979, in retaliation for
I ndi vidual |y protesting working conditions; and
2. That Mlina was discharged in retaliation for his functioning "
as a spokesperson during the work stoppage by the crew
Little, if anything, in the record indicates that such an inference
can be support ed.
General ounsel cites in his brief case | aw which relates to pro-
tected concerted concerted activity:
It nust appear at the very least that (the
conduct) was engaged in wth the object of
initiating or inducing or preparing group action
or that it had sone relationship to group action
inthe interest of the enpl oyees. Edward
B ankenstein, Inc. v. NLRB, (C A 3, 1980) 104
LRRM 3004, at 3005.

Additional ly, General (ounsel cites Foster Poultry Farns, (198) 6 ALRB No. 15,

wherein an individual s actions are protected and held to be concerted
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innature, if they relate to conditions of enpl oynent that are natters of
mutual concern to all affected enpl oyees.

| do not however find that there was a dispute as to the | evel the
bins were to be filled and, therefore, there were no issues raised whi ch
related to "conditions of enployment”™ or were "natters of mutual concern to
all affected enpl oyees".

It appears that there may have perhaps been sone m sunder st andi ng by
M. Mlina as to howthe bins were to be filled. Prior to March 30, 1979,
one-hal f of the workers were not filling the bins full enough and M. Nussbaum
had a neeting wth the workers to discuss this problem He told the workers
he wanted the bins fill ed.

This testinony was not contradicted and | find it credible. This
woul d have been an appropriate tine for M. Mlina to discss his grievance
concerning over-filled bins. He did not do this however.

Therefore, in viewof the foregoing, | find that General (ounsel has
not by a preponderance of the evidence denonstrated that Respondent vi ol ated

the Act.

RECOMMENDED CROER

It is hereby recommended that the conplaint in this case be di smssed

inits entirety.
Dated: August 1, 1981

AR GLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

Y T

Leonard M Tillem
Administrati ve Law Gfi cer
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	Pursuant-to the provisions of California Labor Code section 11462/ the Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB or Board) has delegated its authority in this matter to a three-member panel.
	
	For General Counsel
	For the Respondent
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